NXP USA Inc. - S9S12GN16F1MLCR Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
What is "Embedded - Microcontrollers"?
"Embedded - Microcontrollers" refer to small, integrated
circuits designed to perform specific tasks within larger
systems. These microcontrollers are essentially compact
computers on a single chip, containing a processor core,
memory, and programmable input/output peripherals.

 /
65
53
6
Prescaled clock
(PCLK)
(Timer clock)
Interrupt
MUX
(PAMOD)
PACNT
IOCn Edge detector
16-bit Main Timer
TCn Input Capture Reg.
Set CnF Interrupt
16 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG16K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
776 NXP Semiconductors
All bits in the FSEC register are readable but not writable.
During the reset sequence, the FSEC register is loaded with the contents of the Flash security byte in the

Flash module is unsecured using backdoor key access, the SEC bits are forced to 10.
Table 24-10. Flash KEYEN States
KEYEN[1:0] Status of Backdoor Key Access
00 DISABLED
01 DISABLED1
1 Preferred KEYEN state to disable backdoor key access.
10 ENABLED
11 DISABLED
Table 24-11. Flash Security States
SEC[1:0] Status of Security
00 SECURED
01 SECURED1
1 Preferred SEC state to set MCU to secured state.
10 UNSECURED
11 SECURED
32 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG32K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
850 NXP Semiconductors
25.4.6.6 Program Once Command
The Program Once command restricts programming to a reserved 64 byte field (8 phrases) in the

Set if an invalid global address [17:0] is supplied see Table 25-3)
Set if a misaligned phrase address is supplied (global address [2:0] != 000)
FPVIOL Set if the global address [17:0] points to a protected area
MGSTAT1 Set if any errors have been encountered during the verify operation
MGSTAT0
Set if any non-correctable errors have been encountered during the verify
operation
Table 25-42. Program Once Command FCCOB Requirements
CCOBIX[2:0] FCCOB Parameters
000 0x07 Not Required
001 Program Once phrase index (0x0000 - 0x0007)
010 Program Once word 0 value
011 Program Once word 1 value
100 Program Once word 2 value
101 Program Once word 3 value
48 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG48K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
876 NXP Semiconductors
CAUTION
The FCLKDIV register should never be written while a Flash command is

determined by module-level inputs and affects the FCLKDIV, FCNFG, and EEPROT registers  (see
Table 26-27).
26.4.2 IFR Version ID Word
The version ID word is stored in the IFR at address 0x0_40B6. The contents of the word are defined in
Table 26-26.
Offset Module Base + 0x0013
 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
R 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
W
Reset 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
= Unimplemented or Reserved
Figure 26-25. Flash Reserved7 Register (FRSV7)
Table 26-26. IFR Version ID Fields
[15:4] [3:0]
Reserved VERNUM
96 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG96K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
1014 NXP Semiconductors
28.4.6.15 Program EEPROM Command
The Program EEPROM operation programs one to four previously erased words in the EEPROM block.

FPVIOL None
MGSTAT1 Set if any errors have been encountered during the read or if blank check failed.
MGSTAT0
Set if any non-correctable errors have been encountered during the read or if
blank check failed.
Table 28-62. Program EEPROM Command FCCOB Requirements
CCOBIX[2:0] FCCOB Parameters
000 0x11
Global address [17:16] to
identify the EEPROM block
001 Global address [15:0] of word to be programmed
010 Word 0 program value
011 Word 1 program value, if desired
100 Word 2 program value, if desired
101 Word 3 program value, if desired
192 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG192K2V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
NXP Semiconductors 1123
If a reset occurs while any Flash command is in progress, that command will be immediately aborted. The
state of the word being programmed or the sector/block being erased is not guaranteed.
240 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG240K2V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
1140 NXP Semiconductors
31.3.2.7 Flash Status Register (FSTAT)
The FSTAT register reports the operational status of the Flash module.